g.  Going concern
The financial report has been prepared on a going
concern basis.

The Directors are of the view that the going concern
basis of accounting is appropriate for the Group.

The Group has an overall net liquid assets position. The
Group’s operations are intertwined with the operations
of Sandhurst Club Ltd and the Group has a trading loan
with that company, but this is not repayable for more
than a year. The Group has obtained a letter of support
from Sandhurst Club Ltd which will allow the Group to
pay its debts as, and when, they fall due over the next
12 months.

h.  Prior period restatement
The Group has corrected its salaries and wages
recharge with Sandhurst Club Limited due to a
misclassification in the comparative period. The impact
of which is disclosed in the table on the next page:

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

SANDHURST HOLDINGS (AUSTRALIA) LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT 2024 14

 Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

As previously
stated

$

Correction
of error

$

As restated

$

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
30-Jun-23

Employee costs (908,604)  734,148  (174,456)

Profit(loss) before incone tax (603,739)  734,148 130,409

Net profit(loss) after tax (603,739)  734,148  130,409

Total comprehensive income(loss) (447,489) 734,148 286,659

Statement of financial position
30-Jun-23

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,140,265  (734,148)  2,406,117

Total non-current liabilities 3,140,265  (734,148)  2,406,177

Total liabilities 3,224,427 (734,148) 2,490,279

Net assets 10,769,051 734,148 11,503,199

Equity

Retained earnings (3,166,905) 734,148 (2,432,757)

Total equity 10,769,051  734,148 11,503,199

Revenue Note 2024 ($) 2023 ($)

Health Club  479,998 482,475

Green Fees  422,156 363,228

Equipment Hire  250,210 231,887

 1,152,364  1,077,590

a.  Timing of revenue recognition

Point in time  1,152,364  1,077,590

Over time - -

 1,152,364  1,077,590

2. REVENUE AND OTHER INCOME

15

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2024

.

2024 ($) 2023 ($)

Current

GST receivable -  22,739

Loan receivable – Sandhurst Club Limited  337,168  358,456

337,168 381,195

Non Current

Share Payment Program 21,000 21,000

21,000 21,000

5. TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES